16 /d. at 13-!4. The Information was dated June 8, 2001. 

sale, executed by ABELIO JUANEZA attorney-in-fact over 11,065 sq. 
[meters] ofland located in Jaro, Jloilo City, which unilateral deed of sale 
reflected a lower price consideration of only THREE HUNDRED SIXTY 
ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED (P361,300.00) PESOS, 
Philippine Currency instead of the bilateral deed of sale executed between 
Vendor JUANEZA and Vendee [AFP-] RSBS which reflected a higher price 
consideration of FOUR MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED (P 4,335,600.00) PESOS, Philippine 
Currency, purportedly the actual amount by Vendee to Vendor or a price 
difference of P 3,974,300.00, which latter amount should have been the 
basis of computation of taxes ( capital gains tax, etc.) before transferring title 
to AFP-RSBS, thus resulting in the underpayment of taxes due the

[...]

the execution, notarization, and subsequent registration of a unilateral deed 
of sale executed by attorney-in-fact ABELIO JUANEZA over 11,065 sq. 
[meters] of land located in .Jaro, Iloilo City, which unilateral deed of sale 
reflected a lower price consideration of only THREE HUNDRED SIXTY 
ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED (P361,300.00) PESOS, 
Philippine Currency, knowing a bilateral deed of sale was earlier executed 
between said Vendor ABELIO JUANEZA and Vendee AFP-RSBS, over 
the same parcel of land, which bilateral deed of sale, reflected a higher price 
consideration of FOUR MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED (P4,335,600.00) PESOS, Philippine 
Currency or a price difference of l" 3,974,300.00, purportedly the actual 
amount paid by Vendee to Vendor, which latter amount should have been 
the basis of computation of taxes (capital gains tax, etc.) before transferring 
title to AFP-RSBS, tl1ereby maldng untruthful statements in a narration of